

In the Supreme Court of the United States

TRI-UNION SEAFOODS, L.L.C.,
D/B/A CHICKEN OF THE SEA,

Petitioner,

v.

DEBORAH FELLNER,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT
OF PETITIONER**

ROBIN S. CONRAD
AMAR D. SARWAL
*National Chamber
Litigation Center, Inc.
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062
(202) 463-5337*

ALAN UNTEREINER*
MATTHEW MADDEN
*Robbins, Russell, Englert,
Orseck, Untereiner &
Sauber LLP
1801 K Street, N.W.
Suite 411
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 775-4500*

** Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT.	2
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.	6
ARGUMENT.	8
I. THIS COURT SHOULD DECIDE WHETHER THE PRESUMPTION AGAINST PREEMPTION APPLIES TO CONFLICT PREEMPTION.	8
A. The Decision Below Deepens A Circuit Split And Departs From This Court’s Methodology In Recent Conflict Preemption Cases.	8
B. The Issue Arises At The Threshold Of Every Conflict Preemption Case.	11
C. The Use Of A Presumption In This Setting Is Contrary To The Supremacy Clause.	12

TABLE OF CONTENTS — cont'd

	Page
II. THE COURT SHOULD ALSO DECIDE WHETHER AGENCY ACTIONS OTHER THAN ADJUDICATION AND RULEMAKING CAN PREEMPT STATE LAW, AN ISSUE GRANTED BUT NOT REACHED IN <i>ALTRIA</i> v. <i>GOOD</i>	16
A. The Decision Below Squarely Conflicts With A Decision Of The California Supreme Court And Deepens The Confusion In The Circuits.	16
B. The Third Circuit’s Restrictive View of Preemptive Agency Action Is Inconsistent With Several Lines Of This Court’s Decisions.. . . .	17
C. This Court Granted Review Of This Issue But Did Not Resolve It In <i>Altria</i> v. <i>Good</i>	20
CONCLUSION.	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Altria Group, Inc. v. Good</i> , 129 S. Ct. 538 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>American Tel. & Tel. Co. v. Central Office Equipment, Inc.</i> , 524 U.S. 214 (1998).	18
<i>Arkansas Elec. Coop. Corp. v. Arkansas Public Serv. Comm’n</i> , 461 U.S. 375 (1983).....	19
<i>Arkansas Louisiana Gas Co. v. Hall</i> , 453 U.S. 571 (1981).....	18
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs’ Legal Comm.</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001).....	13
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992).....	2, 14
<i>Crosby v. Nat’l Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000).....	9, 15
<i>Desiano v. Warner-Lambert & Co.</i> , 467 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 2006).	12
<i>Dowhal v. SmithKline Beecham Consumer Healthcare</i> , 88 P.3d 1 (Cal. 2004).....	7, 16
<i>English v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 496 U.S. 72 (1990).	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — cont'd

	Page(s)
<i>Exxon Shipping Co. v. Baker</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2605 (2008).....	12
<i>Feikema v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 16 F.3d 1408 (4th Cir. 1994).	17
<i>Fidelity Sav. & Loan Ass'n v. de la Cuesta</i> , 458 U.S. 141 (1982)..	14
<i>Florida State Conference of the NAACP v.</i> <i>Browning</i> , 522 F.3d 1153 (11th Cir. 2008)..	13
<i>Geier v. American Honda Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000)..	14
<i>General Motors Corp. v. Abrams</i> , 897 F.2d 34 (2d Cir. 1990).	17
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) (1824)..	2
<i>Good v. Altria Group, Inc.</i> , 501 F.3d 29 (1st Cir. 2007).	7, 20
<i>Hillsborough County v. Automated Med. Labs., Inc.</i> , 471 U.S. 707 (1985)..	10
<i>Houston v. Moore</i> , 18 U.S. (5 Wheat.) (1820)..	2
<i>Irving v. Mazda Motor Corp.</i> , 136 F.3d 764 (11th Cir. 1998).	9
<i>M'Culloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819).	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — cont'd

	Page(s)
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996).....	10, 14
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	3
<i>Perry v. Mercedes Benz N. Am. Inc.</i> , 957 F.2d 1257 (5th Cir. 1992).	9
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947).....	9
<i>Riegel v. Medtronic</i> , 128 S. Ct. 999 (2008).....	10, 18
<i>Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine</i> , 537 U.S. 51 (2002).....	19
<i>Warner-Lambert Co. v. Kent</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1168 (2008).....	11
 Constitutional Provision, Statutes, and Regulation:	
U.S. CONST. art. VI, cl. 2	2, 12
21 U.S.C. § 333(a)(1).....	20
21 U.S.C. § 334.	20
21 U.S.C. § 343.	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — cont'd

	Page(s)
Egg Products Inspection Act, 21 U.S.C. § 1052.	4
Federal Meat Inspection Act, 21 U.S.C. § 678.	4
Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act, 21 U.S.C. §§ 301 <i>et seq.</i>	3
Nutritional Education and Labeling Act, 21 U.S.C. § 343-1.	3
Poultry Products Inspection Act, 21 U.S.C. § 467e.	4
21 C.F.R. § 10.40.	18
 Miscellaneous:	
Viet Dinh, <i>Reassessing the Law of Preemption</i> , 88 GEO. L.J. 2085 (2000).	13
Jack Goldsmith, <i>Statutory Foreign Affairs Preemption</i> , 2000 S. CT. REV. 175.	13
Caleb Nelson, <i>Preemption</i> , 86 VA. L. REV. 225 (2000).	12, 13
U.S. CENSUS BUREAU, STATISTICAL ABSTRACT OF THE UNITED STATES (2004).	3
